## LEGISLATIVE SUMMARY Mayor's Office of Capital Projects Division of Real Estate

## Apply For, Accept, and Expend State of Ohio Department of Natural Resources Grant Funds to Implement a Trail Development Project at Sowinski Park within Rockefeller Park

Ordinance No: 400-2022

Legislative Purpose: Authorizing the Director of Public Works to apply for,

accept, and expend State of Ohio Department of Natural Resources grant funds to implement a trail development project at Sowinski Park within

Rockefeller Park.

Project Summary: The State of Ohio Department of Natural Resources

Recreational Trails Program (RTP) grant is funded by the Federal Highway Administration for the purpose of advancing local trail networks through constructing new trails; maintaining, restoring, or improving access to existing trails; acquiring or leasing property for trail development; or facilitating education or safety education programs related to

trails.

The City desires to apply for, and ultimately accept and expend if awarded, RTP grant funds to implement a trail development project in the area of Rockefeller Park referred to as Sowinski Park. The planned trail, "Sowinski Doanside Trail", is a 10-foot wide by 1,400-foot long paved asphalt trail parallel to the Doan Brook.

There is a 20% funding match required by the RTP grant; the City anticipates using 2022 General Obligation Bond Sales identified for site enhancements at Sowinski Park within Rockefellfer Park, including the Sowinski Doanside Trail.

Cost: \$0

PPNs: 107-01-001

Ward: Ward 9 (Councilperson Conwell)

Attachments: Location Map



## SOWINSKI PARK WITHIN ROCKFELLER PARK

